

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOKKY TIAHJONO and MILES BLACK,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, d/b/a
WABTEC CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:23-cv-531-WSS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Settlement Class Counsel’s Work..... 2

Argument 4

 I. Standard of Review..... 4

 II. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Constructive Common Fund..... 5

 III. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method. 6

 IV. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under the Third Circuit’s *Gunter/Prudential* Factors. 7

 A. The Size and Nature of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement..... 7

 B. The Absence of Objections to the Settlement and Requested Fee..... 9

 C. The Skill and Efficiency of Attorneys Involved. 10

 D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation. 11

 E. The Risk of Non-Payment. 12

 F. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation by Settlement Class Counsel. 12

 G. The Request Is Comparable to Awards in Similar Cases. 13

 H. The Settlement Benefits Are Attributable Solely to the Efforts of Settlement Class Counsel..... 14

 I. The Percentage of the Fee Approximates the Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated in the Private Market..... 14

 J. Innovative Terms of the Settlement..... 15

 V. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Fee Request Is Reasonable..... 15

 VI. Settlement Class Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses Is Reasonable. 18

 VII. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable..... 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Lucas</i> , No. CV 2:19-40, 2021 WL 4479483 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Boone v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Enslin v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 739 F. App'x 91 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 03-6604, 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 12-6172, 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-07243-NIQA, 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) | 9 |
| <i>Hutton v. Nat'l Bd. of Exam'rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , No. CV JKB-16-3025, 2019 WL 3183651 (D. Md. July 15, 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 5, 7, 14 |

In re Blackbaud, Inc. Customer Data Breach Litig.,
Case No. 3:20-mn-2972, 2024 WL 2155221 (D.S.C. May 14, 2024) 11

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6, 15

In re Cigna-Am. Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.,
Case No. 2:16-cv-03967-NIQA, 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) 17

In re Diet Drug Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 7

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
Civil Action No. 08-md-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 18

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5

In re LinkedIn User Priv. Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 11

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 7, 14, 18

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
No. 17-CV-04326, 2023 WL 2530418 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023)..... 8, 10, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 08-2177 DMC, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 16

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 11

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
Civil Action No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) 7, 10, 17

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
No. 19-cv-06019 (E.D. Pa.)..... 9

Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) 14

Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 16

Krimes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. CV 15-5087, 2017 WL 2262998 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017) 20

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 16

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 19

McGee v. Ann’s Choice, Inc.,
No. 12-2664, 2014 WL 2514582 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2014) 20

McKenna v. City of Phila.,
582 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15

New Berry, Inc. v. Smith,
No. CV 18-1024, 2021 WL 5332165 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2021)..... 16

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
No. CV 21-402-SRF, 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023)..... 18

Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Windall,
51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
No. CV 19-977, 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020) 6

Stoll v. Musculoskeletal Inst.,
No. 8:20-CV-1798-CEH-AAS, 2022 WL 16927150 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2022)..... 6

Thomsen v. Morley Companies, Inc.,
No. 1:22-CV-10271, 2023 WL 3437802 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2023)..... 6

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
No. 2:06-CV-1833, 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020) 20

Whiteley v. Zynerva Pharms., Inc.,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 19-4959, 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)..... 12, 15

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Philadelphia LLC,
No. CV 19-2820-KSM, 2021 WL 1945809 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021) 20

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)..... 4
